

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA966881**

Filing date: **04/15/2019**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	91233165
Party	Plaintiff Park Hotel Management Pte Ltd.
Correspondence Address	LEIGH ANN LINDQUIST SUGHRUE MION PLLC 2100 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20037 UNITED STATES LLINDQUIST@SUGHRUE.COM 202-663-7409
Submission	Brief on Merits for Plaintiff
Filer's Name	Leigh Ann Lindquist
Filer's email	tm@sughrue.com, llindquist@sughrue.com, vmullineaux@sughrue.com
Signature	/Leigh Ann Lindquist/
Date	04/15/2019
Attachments	H00278BriefofOpposer.pdf(178338 bytes)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. THE RECORD BEFORE THE BOARD	5
A. Opposer’s Testimony and Evidence	5
1. Declarations of Law Ching Hung	5
2. Opposer’s Notices of Reliance.....	6
a. Notices of Reliance on Third Party Registrations.....	6
b. Notice of Reliance on Internet Materials	6
c. Notice of Reliance on Applicant's Interrogatory Response	7
B. Applicant’s Testimony and Evidence	7
1. Declaration of Ian C. Weissman	7
2. Declaration of Sean M. Dell'Orto	7
3. Declaration of Katherine Bastian Phillips.....	7
4. Applicant's Notices of Reliance	8
a. Notice of Reliance on PARK-formative marks	8
b. Notice of Reliance on Newspapers and Internet Materials.....	8
c. Notice of Reliance on Information about Opposer and Applicant.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. PARK HOTELS & RESORTS Is Confusingly Similar To PARK HOTEL	9
B. The du Pont Factors Overwhelmingly Favor Park Hotel.....	10
1. PARK HOTELS and PARK HOTELS & RESORT Are Practically Identical.....	10
2. The Parties’ Services Are Highly Related	11
3. The Parties’ Channels of Trade and Purchasers Overlap.....	18
4. Lack of Evidence of Third Party Use of PARK HOTEL	21
5. Actual Confusion	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Application of Bissett-Berman Corp., 476 F.2d 640, 642, 177 U.S.P.Q. 528, 529-30
(C.C.P.A. 1973) 22

Berry v. Valence Tech., Inc., 175 F.3d 699, 701 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 20

Central Soya Co., Inc. v. North American Plant Breeders, 212 USPQ 37 (T.T.A.B. 1981)..... 16

Federated Foods, Inc. v. Fort Howard Paper Co., 544 F.2d 1098, 1103,
192 U.S.P.Q.2d 24, 29 (C.C.P.A. 1976) 10

Giant Food, Inc., 710 F.2d at 1571, 218 U.S.P.Q. at 396..... 22

In re Albert Trostel & Sons Co., 29 U.S.P.Q.2d 1783, 1785 (T.T.A.B. 1993)..... 21

In re Concordia Int’l Forwarding Corp., 222 USPQ 355, 356 (T.T.A.B. 1983)..... 11

In re Dixie Rests., Inc., 105 F.3d 1405, 1406-1407, 41 U.S.P.Q.2d 1531, 1533
(Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 9

In re E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 476 F.2d 1357, 177 U.S.P.Q. 563, 567
(C.C.P.A. 1973) 9, 10, 22

In re Iolo Tech., LLC, 95 U.S.P.Q.2d 1498, 1499 (T.T.A.B. 2010) 11

In re Melville Corp., 18 USPQ2d 1386 (T.T.A.B.1991) 11

In re Opus One Inc., 60 USPQ2d 1812 (T.T.A.B. 2001) 11

In re Shell Oil Co., 26 USPQ2d Serial No. 77399654 at 1688-1689 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 11

Lebanon Seaboard Corp. v. R&R Turf Supply Inc., 101 U.S.P.Q.2d 1826, 1832
(T.T.A.B. 2012) 21

Lilly v. State Teachers Ret. Sys.of Ohio Pension Fund, 608 F.2d 55, 59-60, n. 6,
(2d Cir. 1979)..... 20

Mason Eng’g and Design Corp. v. Mateson Chem. Corp., 225 U.S.P.Q. 956, 962
(T.T.A.B. 1985) 16, 18

Morton-Norwich Prods., Inc. v. N. Siperstein, Inc., 222 U.S.P.Q. 735, 736 (T.T.A.B. 1984)..... 18

Motion Picture Ass’n of Am. Inc. v. Respect Sportswear Inc., 83 U.S.P.Q.2d 1555, 1556
(T.T.A.B. 2007) 10

OBH, Inc. v. U.S., 397 F. Supp.2d 1148, 1152 (D. Neb. 2005)..... 20

Porta-Tool, Inc. v. DND Corp., 196 USPQ 643 (T.T.A.B. 1977)..... 16

<i>Safety-Kleen Corp. v. Dresser Indus. Inc.</i> , 518 F.2d 1399, 186 U.S.P.Q.2d 476, 480 (C.C.P.A. 1975)	11
<i>Schieffelin & Co. v. Molson Cos. Ltd.</i> , 9 U.S.P.Q.2d 2069, 2073 (T.T.A.B. 1989)	18
<i>Viking Boat Co., Inc. v. Viking Camper Supply, Inc.</i> , 191 USPQ 297 (T.T.A.B. 1976)	16
<i>Weiss Assos. Inc. v. HRL Assos. Inc.</i> , 14 U.S.P.Q.2d 1840, 1842-1843 (Fed Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Wella Corp. v. California Concept Corp.</i> , 558 F.2d 1019, 1023, 194 U.S.P.Q. 419, 423 (C.C.P.A. 1977)	22
